

## **BOARD POLICY**

No. 302

TITLE: DATE ADOPTED:	Chargeback
	February 16, 2021
EFFECTIVE DATE:	February 16, 2021
SUPERSEDES:	May 19, 1969

## **PURPOSE**:

This policy addresses Rowan College at Burlington County's compliance with the "Chargeback Assistance Law," New Jersey Statute, (N.J.S.A. 18A:64A-23).

## POLICY:

In accordance with the "Chargeback Assistance Law," New Jersey Statute, (N.J.S.A. 18A:64A-23), county community colleges in New Jersey allow a county resident to attend an out-ofcounty community college for an academic program or individual courses that are not available at the home county college, while paying "in-county" tuition rates.

The New Jersey Commission on Higher Education establishes standards under which the chief fiscal officer of an individual's 'home' county shall issue a certificate of residence. Certificates of residence and other documents detailed in the College's catalog must be submitted as part of the request.

The College Registrar will be responsible for interpreting and evaluating the conditions of eligibility, and issue an approval or denial as appropriate.

President

2/16/2021 Date: 2/16/2021

Chairman

Date: